

No. 15-684

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

SIERRA CLUB,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor

GREGG H. BACHMANN

AARON S. FARMER

ELIZABETH R. EWING

Assistant Attorneys General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. THE SIERRA CLUB CANNOT RECONCILE THE DECISION BELOW WITH THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S READING OF THE REDESIGNATION STATUTE | 2 |
| II. THE SIERRA CLUB CANNOT UNDERMINE THE NEED FOR REVIEW BY NARROWLY INTERPRETING THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CONCERNING THE NONATTAINMENT-PLAN STATUTE | 5 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ober v. Whitman</i> , 243 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004) | 2, 3, 4, 11 |
| <i>Wall v. EPA</i> , 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001) | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 9 |
| Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(ii) | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(v)..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k) | 2, 3, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7502..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)..... | 8, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7511a..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(2) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)..... | 3 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 40 C.F.R. § 51.1004(c) | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 51.1010 | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 81.336 | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 18535 (Apr. 7, 2015) | 12 |
